Question on Notice
No. 648

Asked on Tuesday 9 May 2006

QUESTION:
Mr MCARDLE asked the Attorney-General and Minister for Justice (Mrs Lavarch) —

With reference to each Supreme and District Court located in Queensland with the
exception of the Brisbane complex -

Will she advise for 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 to the date of her
answer and each reported separately (a) the capital expenditure amount spent on each
court and for what purposes, (b) monies spent in refurbishing the complex and details of
for what purposes the monies were spent and (c) any monies spent on upgrading
technology, including portable technology of whatsoever kind and details thereof?

ANSWER:

Except for the separate Supreme and District Court buildings in Brisbane, all court
buildings in Queensland physically combine Supreme, District and Magistrates Courts in
one building. In Townsville, although the buildings are partially physically separated,
major building services are combined and the building is managed as a single entity.

It is not possible to differentiate the amount of expenditure on combined Supreme and
District Courts facilities in their various locations.

Expenditure as outlined in Question on Notice 585 of 20 April 2006, highlights monies
spent on the whole of the courthouse building and infrastructure in the locations listed.

In addition to over $22 million expended on capital works, technology and refurbishment
as set out in QON 585, listed below are monies spent on upgrading portable technology in
the Supreme and District Court regional offices:

2001/2002

Cairns

Thermal label printer $1,004
Townsville

PC $1,960
Thermal label printer $1,045
Network laser printer $2,700
Rockhampton

PCs $3,920
Thermal label printer $1,004
Maroochydore

PCs $3,920



Network laser printer

Southport
Network laser printer
Total

2002/2003

Cairns

Laptop computers
Laser printers
PCs

Townsville
Laptop computers
Laser printers
PCs

Rockhampton
Laptop computers
Laser printers
PCs

Maroochydore
Laptop computers
Laser printers

Ipswich
Laptop computer
Laser printer

Beenleigh
Laptop computer
Laser printer

Southport
Laptop computers
Laser printers

PC

Total

2003/2004

Cairns
Network laser printers

Townsville
Network laser printers

Rockhampton
Network laser printers

Maroochydore
Thermal label printer

$2,974

$2,726
$21,253

$11,793
$1,923
$6,925

$11,793
$1,923
$12,514

$7,862
$1,282
$5,540

$7,862
$1,282

$3,931
$641

$3,931
$641

$11,793
$1,923
$1,385
$94,944
$8,025
$8,735

$3,385

$1,155



Southport
Thermal label printer
Total

2004/2005

Cairns
PCs

Townsville
PCs

Mt Isa
PC

Mackay
PC

Rockhampton
PCs

Bundaberg
PC

Maryborough
PC

Maroochydore
PCs

Ipswich
PC

Toowoomba
PC

Beenleigh
PC

Southport

PCs

Multi function device
Total

2005/2006 (to 15/5/06)
Technology purchases per region

Cairns
Multi function device

Townsville
Multi function device

Maroochydore
Multi function device

$1,155

$22,455

$4,224

$4,224

$1,408

$1,408

$2,816

$1,408

$1,408

$4,224

$1,408

$1,408

$1,408

$4,224
$1,433
$31,001

$1,272

$1,215

$1,215



Ipswich
PCs
Total
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