### **Question on Notice**

#### No. 648

## Asked on Tuesday 9 May 2006

#### **QUESTION:**

Mr MCARDLE asked the Attorney-General and Minister for Justice (Mrs Lavarch) –

With reference to each Supreme and District Court located in Queensland with the exception of the Brisbane complex -

Will she advise for 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 to the date of her answer and each reported separately (a) the capital expenditure amount spent on each court and for what purposes, (b) monies spent in refurbishing the complex and details of for what purposes the monies were spent and (c) any monies spent on upgrading technology, including portable technology of whatsoever kind and details thereof?

#### ANSWER:

Except for the separate Supreme and District Court buildings in Brisbane, all court buildings in Queensland physically combine Supreme, District and Magistrates Courts in one building. In Townsville, although the buildings are partially physically separated, major building services are combined and the building is managed as a single entity.

It is not possible to differentiate the amount of expenditure on combined Supreme and District Courts facilities in their various locations.

Expenditure as outlined in Question on Notice 585 of 20 April 2006, highlights monies spent on the whole of the courthouse building and infrastructure in the locations listed.

In addition to over \$22 million expended on capital works, technology and refurbishment as set out in QON 585, listed below are monies spent on upgrading portable technology in the Supreme and District Court regional offices:

# 2001/2002

Cairns Thermal label printer	\$1,004
Townsville PC Thermal label printer Network laser printer	\$1,960 \$1,045 \$2,700
Rockhampton PCs Thermal label printer	\$3,920 \$1,004
<b>Maroochydore</b> PCs	\$3,920

1

Network laser printer	\$2,974
Southport Network laser printer Total	<u>\$2,726</u> <b>\$21,253</b>
2002/2003	
Cairns Laptop computers Laser printers PCs	\$11,793 \$1,923 \$6,925
Townsville Laptop computers Laser printers PCs	\$11,793 \$1,923 \$12,514
Rockhampton Laptop computers Laser printers PCs	\$7,862 \$1,282 \$5,540
Maroochydore Laptop computers Laser printers	\$7,862 \$1,282
Ipswich Laptop computer Laser printer	\$3,931 \$641
Beenleigh Laptop computer Laser printer	\$3,931 \$641
Southport Laptop computers Laser printers PC Total	\$11,793 \$1,923 <u>\$1,385</u> <b>\$94,944</b>
2003/2004	
Cairns Network laser printers	\$8,025
Townsville Network laser printers	\$8,735
Rockhampton Network laser printers	\$3,385
Maroochydore Thermal label printer	\$1,155

Southport Thermal label printer Total	\$1,155 <b>\$22,455</b>
2004/2005	
<b>Cairns</b> PCs	\$4,224
<b>Townsville</b> PCs	\$4,224
<b>Mt Isa</b> PC	\$1,408
<b>Mackay</b> PC	\$1,408
Rockhampton PCs	\$2,816
<b>Bundaberg</b> PC	\$1,408
<b>Maryborough</b> PC	\$1,408
<b>Maroochydore</b> PCs	\$4,224
<b>Ipswich</b> PC	\$1,408
<b>Toowoomba</b> PC	\$1,408
<b>Beenleigh</b> PC	\$1,408
Southport PCs Multi function device Total	\$4,224 <u>\$1,433</u> <b>\$31,001</b>
2005/2006 (to 15/5/06) Technology purchases per region	
Cairns Multi function device	\$1,272
Townsville Multi function device	\$1,215
Maroochydore Multi function device	\$1,215

Ipswich PCs Total

\$2,490 **\$6,192**